

No. 15-802

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RESOURCE INVESTMENTS, INC., LAND RECOVERY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robert H. Thomas
Counsel of Record
Loren A. Seehase
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street
1600 Pauahi Tower
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2048
karen.harned@nfib.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SECTION 1500 WAS DESIGNED AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR PRECLUSION	6
II. THE RIGHT TO JUST COMPENSATION IS SELF-EXECUTING, AND IS NOT DEPENDENT ON A CONGRESSIONAL WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ...	8
III. PROPERTY OWNERS SEEKING RELIEF FROM FEDERAL INTERFERENCE WITH PROPERTY MUST SPLIT THEIR CLAIMS BETWEEN THE CFC AND THE DISTRICT COURTS.....	9
A. Due Process First, Takings Second	9
B. Federal Jurisdictional Split—District Court First, CFC Second	12
IV. SECTION 1500 SHOULD NOT FORCE PROPERTY OWNERS INTO AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CHOICE	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	10
<i>Alameda Gateway, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 757 (1999)	21
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	12
<i>Cristina Inv. Corp. v. United States</i> , 40 Fed. Cl. 571 (1998)	13, 16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	17
<i>Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	11, 13, 14
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	18
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cnty of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	8, 9, 11, 16
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1053 (1987)	16
<i>Forsgren v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 135 (2006)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	19
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	8, 16
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	12, 19, 20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	9, 10, 11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	9
<i>Ministerio Roca Solida v. United States</i> , 778 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	18
<i>OSI, Inc. v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 39 (2006)	15
<i>Penn Central Trans. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	9
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Township High Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	17
<i>Presault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	17
<i>Richardson v. Morris</i> , 409 U.S. 464 (1973)	13
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of</i> <i>San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	8, 16
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and Cnty of San</i> <i>Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	12
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	7
<i>United States v. Alameda Gateway, Ltd.</i> , 213 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v.</i> <i>Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Int’l Business Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	19
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011)	3, 5, 9
<i>Vaizburd v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 309 (2000)	6, 15
<i>Williamson Cnty Reg. Plan. Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	10, 12

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Code, Title 28	
§ 1500	<i>passim</i>
§ 2501	3
The Captured and Abandoned Property	
Act of 1863, Ch. 120, 12 Stat. 820 (1863).....	6
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1861)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Emily S. Bremer and Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>Clearing the Path to Justice: The Need to Reform 28 U.S.C. § 1500</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	5, 6, 7
Charles Dickens, <i>Oliver Twist</i>	6
Payson R. Peabody, Thomas K. Gump & Michael S. Weinstein, <i>A Confederate Ghost that Haunts the Federal Courts: The Case for Repeal of 28 U.S.C. § 1500</i> , 4 Fed. Cir. Bar J. 96 (1994)	6
David Schwartz, <i>Section 1500 of the Judi- cial Code and Duplicate Suits Against the Government and Its Agents</i> , 55 Geo. L.J. 573 (1967)	7
